

Data protection information under the Swiss Federal Act on Data Protection and EU General Data Protection Regulation regarding events

The following information provides an overview of how we process your personal data and your rights under data protection law.

1. Who is responsible for the data processing and who can I contact in this regard?

Controller:	Our internal data protection officer may be contacted at:
Deutsche Bank (Switzerland) Ltd	Deutsche Bank (Switzerland) Ltd
Place des Bergues 3	Data protection officer
Case Postale	Hardstrasse 201, Prime Tower
1211 Genève 1	8005 Zürich
Tel: +41 22 739 0111	Tel:+41 58 111 0111
Fax: +41 22 739 0700	E-Mail: dbs.dpo@db.com

2. What sources and data do we use?

We process personal data which we receive from persons who are interested in participating in an event organized by Deutsche Bank (Switzerland) Ltd or one of its affiliates of the Deutsche Bank Group.

Relevant personal data collected in dealing with prospective clients may be for example:

Name, address / other contact information (telephone, e-mail address), gender, family status, past events you have attended, if applicable, information about your personal interests (e.g. golf handicap), accommodation requirements, dietary restrictions.

3. Why do we process your data (purpose of the processing) and on what legal basis?

We process the aforementioned personal data in compliance with the provisions of the Swiss Federal Act on Data Protection (FADP) and if applicable the EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

For the purposes of the realization of an event the bank and/or involved third parties may collect, process, use and exchange your personal information.

By registering to an event of the bank you agree and grant us consent that the bank is authorized the above mentioned personal data or any other data which you provided for the registration to an event. Any consent granted may be revoked at any time. Please be advised that the revocation shall only have effect for the future. Any processing that was carried out prior to the revocation shall not be affected thereby.

4. Who receives my data or who can access my data?

In most cases, your personal information will be transferred to members of the Deutsche Bank Group and to countries in which such members are represented. You will find a corresponding overview at:

Locations | Wealth Management | Deutsche Bank (deutschewealth.com)

In the course of organising and carrying out the event, your personal information may also be processed by our service providers and therefore be transferred to other countries, where the event is taking place and/or where the service provider processes the personal information. Some countries to which the bank transfers your personal data potentially do not have an equivalent level of data protection than in the country where you are currently located. In these cases, the bank will generally ensure an adequate level of data protection by concluding data transfer agreements with the recipients of your Data in third countries. These include agreements that have been approved by the European Commission and the Swiss Federal Data Protection and Information Commissioner (FDPIC), known as standard contractual clauses. Based on your consent your personal data may also be transferred to countries without an adequate level of protection. All our service providers are additionally bound to confidentiality. Third parties that may receive your information from the bank include, but are not limited to: Hotels, transportation providers (airlines, car services, etc.), event organisers and venue planers, caterers, security and IT providers.

5. How long will my data be stored?

We process and store your personal data only as long as it is necessary for the purpose of the event. Once your personal

Deutsche Bank Wealth Management



data is no longer required for the aforementioned purpose, it will be deleted or anonymized, unless you have engaged the services of the bank at which point you will be presented with a client data protection policy.

6. To what extent is automated decision-making (including profiling) carried out?

At no time will there be any automated decision-making based on your personal information.

7. What data protection rights do I have?

You have a right to access and to obtain information regarding your data that we process. If you believe that any information we hold about you is incorrect or incomplete, you may also request the correction of your personal data. You also have the right to:

- object to the processing of your personal data.
- · request the erasure of your personal data.
- request restriction on the processing of your data; and/or
- withdraw your consent where the bank obtained your consent to process personal data (without this withdrawal affecting the lawfulness of any processing that took place prior to the withdrawal). Where we process your data on the basis of your consent, you may have the right to request your data be transferred to you (known as the 'data portability' right). You also have the right to ask the bank for information regarding some or all of the personal data we collect and process about you. The bank will honour such requests, withdrawal or objection as required under applicable data protection rules but these rights are not absolute: they do not always apply and exemptions may be engaged. We will usually, in response to a request, ask you to verify your identity and/or provide information that helps the bank to understand your request better. If we do not comply with your request, we will explain why.

8. Exercising your rights

To exercise the above rights, please contact:

Deutsche Bank (Switzerland) Ltd Data protection officer Hardstrasse 201, Prime Tower 8005 Zürich Tel:+41 58 111 0111 E-mail: dbs.dpo@db.com

9. Changes to your data

We are committed to keeping your data accurate and up to date. Therefore, if your data changes, please inform us of the change as soon as possible.

10. Updates to this Notice

This Notice was updated in September 2023. We reserve the right to amend it from time to time. Any amendment or update to this Notice we will make available to you here:. <u>https://country.db.com/switzerland/company/regulatory-information/data-protection-information</u>. Please visit the bank's website frequently to understand the current Notice, as the terms of this Notice are closely related to you.

12. EU representative for Deutsche Bank (Schweiz) AG

The bank designated the below Deutsche Bank entity as the EU representative in compliance with Art. 27 EU GDPR:

Deutsche Bank AG Data Protection Officer Taunusanlage 12 D-60325 Frankfurt am Main Tel:+ 49 (69) 910-10000 E-mail: datenschutz.db@db.com